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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 140：5700 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11400.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.28 H 199 33.0 12.7 

2 11400.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.28 H 199 21.7 12.7 

3 #17100.00 46.7 PK 68.2 -21.5 1.35 H 173 30.4 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 140：5700 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11400.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.16 V 186 33.1 12.7 

2 11400.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.16 V 186 22.5 12.7 

3 #17100.00 47.5 PK 68.2 -20.7 1.14 V 217 31.2 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 144：5720 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11440.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.02 H 214 33.0 12.7 

2 11440.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.02 H 214 21.5 12.7 

3 #17160.00 47.3 PK 68.2 -20.9 1.37 H 171 31.0 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 144：5720 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11440.00 44.8 PK 74.0 -29.2 1.19 V 165 32.1 12.7 

2 11440.00 34.5 AV 54.0 -19.5 1.19 V 165 21.8 12.7 

3 #17160.00 46.3 PK 68.2 -21.9 1.08 V 210 30.0 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 149：5745 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11490.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.00 H 209 33.9 12.8 

2 11490.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.00 H 209 22.3 12.8 

3 #17235.00 47.5 PK 68.2 -20.7 1.36 H 156 31.0 16.5 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 149：5745 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11490.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.15 V 163 32.2 12.8 

2 11490.00 34.5 AV 54.0 -19.5 1.15 V 163 21.7 12.8 

3 #17235.00 46.8 PK 68.2 -21.4 1.13 V 209 30.3 16.5 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 157：5785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11570.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.17 H 216 33.0 12.7 

2 11570.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.17 H 216 21.7 12.7 

3 #17355.00 47.1 PK 68.2 -21.1 1.36 H 149 29.7 17.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 157：5785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11570.00 45.2 PK 74.0 -28.8 1.20 V 172 32.5 12.7 

2 11570.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.20 V 172 21.9 12.7 

3 #17355.00 47.1 PK 68.2 -21.1 1.14 V 211 29.7 17.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBWIN-WTW-P23020421-1 Page No. 702 / 760 Report Format Version: 7.1.0 
   
 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.09 H 202 33.5 12.5 

2 11650.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.09 H 202 22.4 12.5 

3 #17475.00 47.2 PK 68.2 -21.0 1.38 H 151 28.5 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.21 V 193 32.5 12.5 

2 11650.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.21 V 193 22.3 12.5 

3 #17475.00 47.2 PK 68.2 -21.0 1.12 V 207 28.5 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBWIN-WTW-P23020421-1 Page No. 704 / 760 Report Format Version: 7.1.0 
   
 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) 484-tone RU Channel CH 159：5795 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11590.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.02 H 205 33.7 12.7 

2 11590.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.02 H 205 22.4 12.7 

3 #17385.00 47.2 PK 68.2 -21.0 1.27 H 148 29.6 17.6 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) 484-tone RU Channel CH 159：5795 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11590.00 44.8 PK 74.0 -29.2 1.27 V 160 32.1 12.7 

2 11590.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.27 V 160 21.5 12.7 

3 #17385.00 46.2 PK 68.2 -22.0 1.08 V 206 28.6 17.6 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.03 H 222 33.7 12.5 

2 11650.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.03 H 222 22.2 12.5 

3 #17475.00 47.6 PK 68.2 -20.6 1.35 H 159 28.9 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 44.8 PK 74.0 -29.2 1.24 V 185 32.3 12.5 

2 11650.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.24 V 185 22.2 12.5 

3 #17475.00 46.9 PK 68.2 -21.3 1.10 V 209 28.2 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 40：5200 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10400.00 46.5 PK 68.2 -21.7 1.05 H 198 34.7 11.8 

2 15600.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.38 H 165 34.7 11.7 

3 15600.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.38 H 165 23.6 11.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 40：5200 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10400.00 44.5 PK 68.2 -23.7 1.27 V 177 32.7 11.8 

2 15600.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.04 V 193 34.8 11.7 

3 15600.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.04 V 193 23.3 11.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 60：5320 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 10600.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.03 H 194 34.3 11.7 

2 10600.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.03 H 194 23.2 11.7 

3 15900.00 47.7 PK 74.0 -26.3 1.29 H 156 36.7 11.0 

4 15900.00 36.3 AV 54.0 -17.7 1.29 H 156 25.3 11.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 60：5320 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 10600.00 44.6 PK 74.0 -29.4 1.19 V 166 32.9 11.7 

2 10600.00 34.5 AV 54.0 -19.5 1.19 V 166 22.8 11.7 

3 15900.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.03 V 191 35.5 11.0 

4 15900.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.03 V 191 23.6 11.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.10 H 186 34.4 12.5 

2 11650.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.10 H 186 22.8 12.5 

3 #17475.00 46.4 PK 68.2 -21.8 1.35 H 160 27.7 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 165：5825 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11650.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.19 V 168 33.1 12.5 

2 11650.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.19 V 168 22.6 12.5 

3 #17475.00 46.3 PK 68.2 -21.9 1.05 V 200 27.6 18.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10420.00 46.2 PK 68.2 -22.0 1.04 H 212 34.3 11.9 

2 15630.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.39 H 149 34.1 11.7 

3 15630.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.39 H 149 23.1 11.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10420.00 44.6 PK 68.2 -23.6 1.22 V 175 32.7 11.9 

2 15630.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.08 V 199 35.6 11.7 

3 15630.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.08 V 199 23.7 11.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11380.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.06 H 189 33.1 12.7 

2 11380.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.06 H 189 22.0 12.7 

3 #17070.00 45.8 PK 68.2 -22.4 1.41 H 159 29.5 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11380.00 44.7 PK 74.0 -29.3 1.19 V 173 32.0 12.7 

2 11380.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.19 V 173 21.7 12.7 

3 #17070.00 46.8 PK 68.2 -21.4 1.12 V 198 30.5 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11550.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.09 H 211 34.3 12.7 

2 11550.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.09 H 211 23.0 12.7 

3 #17325.00 46.8 PK 68.2 -21.4 1.43 H 156 29.8 17.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11550.00 44.9 PK 74.0 -29.1 1.19 V 167 32.2 12.7 

2 11550.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.19 V 167 22.1 12.7 

3 #17325.00 47.2 PK 68.2 -21.0 1.09 V 186 30.2 17.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10580.00 46.6 PK 68.2 -21.6 1.00 H 202 34.9 11.7 

2 15870.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.39 H 179 35.5 11.0 

3 15870.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.39 H 179 24.3 11.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #10580.00 44.8 PK 68.2 -23.4 1.16 V 185 33.1 11.7 

2 15870.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.05 V 183 36.3 11.0 

3 15870.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.05 V 183 24.6 11.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11380.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.01 H 213 34.6 12.7 

2 11380.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.01 H 213 23.0 12.7 

3 #17070.00 46.4 PK 68.2 -21.8 1.38 H 154 30.1 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11380.00 44.6 PK 74.0 -29.4 1.15 V 163 31.9 12.7 

2 11380.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.15 V 163 21.6 12.7 

3 #17070.00 46.9 PK 68.2 -21.3 1.11 V 202 30.6 16.3 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11550.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.08 H 195 33.5 12.7 

2 11550.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.08 H 195 22.2 12.7 

3 #17325.00 46.6 PK 68.2 -21.6 1.44 H 164 29.6 17.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 11550.00 44.3 PK 74.0 -29.7 1.26 V 186 31.6 12.7 

2 11550.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.26 V 186 21.5 12.7 

3 #17325.00 46.7 PK 68.2 -21.5 1.05 V 188 29.7 17.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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8 Pictures of Test Arrangements 

Please refer to the attached file (Test Setup Photo) 
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9 Appendix A – Information of the Testing Laboratories 

 

We, Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch, were founded in 1988 to provide our best 

service in EMC, Radio, Telecom and Safety consultation. Our laboratories are FCC recognized accredited test firms and 

accredited according to ISO/IEC 17025. 

 

If you have any comments, please feel free to contact us at the following: 

 

Lin Kou EMC/RF Lab 

Tel: 886-2-26052180 

Fax: 886-2-26051924 

Hsin Chu EMC/RF/Telecom Lab 

Tel: 886-3-6668565 

Fax: 886-3-6668323 

  

Hwa Ya EMC/RF/Safety Lab 

Tel: 886-3-3183232 

Fax: 886-3-3270892 

 

  

Email: service.adt@bureauveritas.com 

Web Site: http://ee.bureauveritas.com.tw 

 

 

The address and road map of all our labs can be found in our web site also. 

 

--- END --- 
  

mailto:service.adt@bureauveritas.com
http://ee.bureauveritas.com.tw/
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10 Appendix B – Radiated Emission Measurement  

10.1.1 Limits of Radiated Emission and Bandedge Measurement 

Radiated emissions which fall in the restricted bands must comply with the radiated emission limits specified as below 

table.  

Frequencies 

(MHz) 

Field Strength    

(microvolts/meter) 
Measurement Distance  (meters) 

0.009 ~ 0.490 2400/F(kHz) 300 

0.490 ~ 1.705 24000/F(kHz) 30 

1.705 ~ 30.0 30 30 

30 ~ 88 100 3 

88 ~ 216 150 3 

216 ~ 960 200 3 

Above 960 500 3 

NOTE:  

1. The lower limit shall apply at the transition frequencies. 

2. Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m). 

3. For frequencies above 1000MHz, the field strength limits are based on average detector, however, the peak field 

strength of any emission shall not exceed the maximum permitted average limits, specified above by more than 

20dB under any condition of modulation. 

Limits of unwanted emission out of the restricted bands 

Applicable To Limit 

789033 D02 General UNII Test Procedure 

New Rules v02r01 

Field Strength at 3m 

PK:74 (dBµV/m) AV:54 (dBµV/m) 

Frequency Band Applicable To EIRP Limit 
Equivalent Field Strength at 

3m 

5150~5250 MHz 15.407(b)(1) 

PK:-27 (dBm/MHz) PK:68.2(dBµV/m) 5250~5350 MHz 15.407(b)(2) 

5470~5725 MHz 15.407(b)(3) 

5725~5850 MHz 15.407(b)(4)(i) 

PK:-27 (dBm/MHz) *1 

PK:10 (dBm/MHz) *2 

PK:15.6 (dBm/MHz) *3 

PK:27 (dBm/MHz) *4 

PK: 68.2(dBµV/m) *1 

PK:105.2 (dBµV/m) *2 

PK: 110.8(dBµV/m) *3 

PK:122.2 (dBµV/m) *4 

*1 beyond 75 MHz or more above of the band edge. 
*2 below the band edge increasing linearly to 10 

dBm/MHz at 25 MHz above. 
*3 below the band edge increasing linearly to a level 

of 15.6 dBm/MHz at 5 MHz above. 
*4 from 5 MHz above or below the band edge 

increasing linearly to a level of 27 dBm/MHz at 
the band edge. 

Note:  

The following formula is used to convert the equipment isotropic radiated power (eirp) to field strength: 
  

E = 
3

301000000 P
  µV/m, where P is the eirp (Watts). 
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10.1.2 Test Instruments 

 

Refer to section 4.9 to get information of the instruments. 
 

10.1.3 Test Procedure 

For Radiated emission above 30MHz 

a. The EUT was placed on the top of a rotating table 1.5 meters above the ground at 3 meter chamber room for test. 

The table was rotated 360 degrees to determine the position of the highest radiation. 

b. The EUT was set 3 meters away from the interference-receiving antenna, which was mounted on the top of a 

variable-height antenna tower. 

c. The height of antenna is varied from one meter to four meters above the ground to determine the maximum value of 

the field strength. Both horizontal and vertical polarizations of the antenna are set to make the measurement. 

d. For each suspected emission, the EUT was arranged to its worst case and then the antenna was tuned to heights 

from 1 meter to 4 meters and the rotatable table was turned from 0 degrees to 360 degrees to find the maximum 

reading. 

e. The test-receiver system was set to peak and average detects function and specified bandwidth with maximum hold 

mode when the test frequency is above 1 GHz. If the peak reading value also meets average limit, measurement 

with the average detector is unnecessary. 

Note: 

1. The resolution bandwidth of test receiver/spectrum analyzer is 1 MHz and the video bandwidth is 3 MHz for Peak 

detection (PK) at frequency above 1GHz. 

2. The resolution bandwidth of test receiver/spectrum analyzer is 1MHz and the video bandwidth is ≥ 1/T (Duty cycle < 

98%) or 10Hz (Duty cycle ≥ 98%) for Average detection (AV) at frequency above 1GHz. 

3. All modes of operation were investigated and the worst-case emissions are reported. 

 

10.1.4 Deviation from Test Standard 

No deviation. 
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10.1.5 Test Setup 

 

For the actual test configuration, please refer to the attached file (Test Setup Photo). 

10.1.6 EUT Operating Condition 

Same as 3.6. 
  

3m 

1-4m  
Variable 

Turn Table 

EUT&  
Support Units 

Ground Plane 

Test Receiver 

150cm 

Absorber 

Ant. Tower 
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10.1.7 Test Results 

For Antenna Set 1 

The EUT’s antenna set 1 had been pre-tested on the positioned of each 3 axis. The worst case was found when 

positioned on Y-plane. 

Above 1GHz Data 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5350.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 3.89 H 140 58.8 1.7 

2 5350.00 48.9 AV 54.0 -5.1 3.89 H 140 47.2 1.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5350.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.77 V 252 56.5 1.7 

2 5350.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 1.77 V 252 46.8 1.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 106：5530 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5468.43 62.5 PK 68.2 -5.7 4.00 H 217 60.7 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 106：5530 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5468.43 56.7 PK 68.2 -11.5 1.50 V 243 54.9 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5148.25 69.9 PK 74.0 -4.1 4.00 H 210 67.9 2.0 

2 5148.25 52.4 AV 54.0 -1.6 4.00 H 210 50.4 2.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5148.25 66.1 PK 74.0 -7.9 1.62 V 280 64.1 2.0 

2 5148.25 50.5 AV 54.0 -3.5 1.62 V 280 48.5 2.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5555.70 62.1 PK 68.2 -6.1 3.95 H 138 60.3 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5555.70 65.6 PK 68.2 -2.6 1.88 V 279 63.8 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5905.71 56.5 PK 68.2 -11.7 1.50 H 213 54.1 2.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5905.71 60.7 PK 68.2 -7.5 1.83 V 282 58.3 2.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5642.93 60.5 PK 68.2 -7.7 2.02 H 142 58.6 1.9 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5642.50 64.4 PK 68.2 -3.8 1.74 V 300 62.5 1.9 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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For Antenna Set 3  

The EUT’s antenna set 3 had been pre-tested on the positioned of each 3 axis. The worst case was found when 

positioned on Z-plane. 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5350.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.50 H 204 56.5 1.7 

2 5350.00 49.5 AV 54.0 -4.5 1.50 H 204 47.8 1.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBWIN-WTW-P23020421-1 Page No. 744 / 760 Report Format Version: 7.1.0 
   
 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 58：5290 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5350.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 1.49 V 47 58.8 1.7 

2 5350.00 52.6 AV 54.0 -1.4 1.49 V 47 50.9 1.7 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 106：5530 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5468.43 59.8 PK 68.2 -8.4 1.04 H 207 58.0 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 106：5530 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5468.43 66.7 PK 68.2 -1.5 1.50 V 315 64.9 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5148.25 69.0 PK 74.0 -5.0 1.18 H 200 67.0 2.0 

2 5148.25 52.4 AV 54.0 -1.6 1.18 H 200 50.4 2.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 42：5210 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 

(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

(AV) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 10 Hz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 5148.25 65.9 PK 74.0 -8.1 1.41 V 46 63.9 2.0 

2 5148.25 52.5 AV 54.0 -1.5 1.41 V 46 50.5 2.0 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5555.70 65.7 PK 68.2 -2.5 2.20 H 16 63.9 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone 

MRU 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5555.70 66.8 PK 68.2 -1.4 1.36 V 321 65.0 1.8 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5905.71 60.4 PK 68.2 -7.8 2.25 H 18 58.0 2.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 138：5690 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5905.71 66.6 PK 68.2 -1.6 1.49 V 316 64.2 2.4 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBWIN-WTW-P23020421-1 Page No. 753 / 760 Report Format Version: 7.1.0 
   
 

RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5642.50 66.4 PK 68.2 -1.8 2.21 H 16 64.5 1.9 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 
802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 

MHz 
Channel CH 155：5775 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz 
Detector Function & 

Bandwidth 
(PK) RB = 1 MHz, VB = 3 MHz 

Input Power 

(System) 
120 Vac, 60 Hz 

Environmental 

Conditions 
25°C, 68% RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 

 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m 

No 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Emission 

Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Height 

(m) 

Table 

Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 

Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction 

Factor 

(dB/m) 

1 #5642.50 66.6 PK 68.2 -1.6 1.42 V 314 64.7 1.9 

Remarks:  

1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 

2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 

3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 

4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 

5. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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Plot of Band Edge with For Antenna Set 1  

 

802.11be (EHT80) Channel 58 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT80) Channel 106 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 42 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 155 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 
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802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 MHz Channel 138 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 MHz Channel 155 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 
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Plot of Band Edge with For Antenna Set 3  

 

802.11be (EHT80) Channel 58 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT80) Channel 106 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 42 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 155 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 
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802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 MHz Channel 138 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Horizontal (Average) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Average) 

 

802.11be (EHT80) Punctured by 20 MHz Channel 155 

 
Horizontal (Peak) 

 
Vertical (Peak) 
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